

CS 515/22

ANKUSH KUMAR PRAJAPATI Vs. DINESH GHARU

24.04.2024

Present : Mr. Harsh Kumar Nambardar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Defendant not served.

As per record, summons for judgment issued to the defendant on the address furnished by the defendant in his appearance i.e. property bearing no.520, Sector 4, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110022 filed U/O 37(3) CPC before this Court. However, the same returned unserved with the report '*Premises found locked*', despite several attempts made by bailiff on 16.12.2023 and 27.01.2024.

Since Summons for judgment sent to the address furnished by defendant only in his appearance, it seems that he is deliberately avoiding the service of summons for judgment.

Accordingly, fresh summons for judgment be issued to the defendant with direction for affixation in case premises found locked on filing of PF/RC for **09.05.2024**. *Steps be taken within three days.*

Short date given since this is a summary suit pending for service of summons for judgment upon defendant since 08.11.2023 and defendant is deliberately avoiding the service.

(Ajay Garg)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/24.04.2024